Phone/Fax No.: 0191-2598439

E-mail Id: <u>dse.jammu@jk.gov.in</u> Website: <u>www.schedujammu.nic.in</u>



Government of Jammu & Kashmir DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION JAMMU MUTHI CAMP, JAMMU - 181205

Sub:- Withdrawal of Promotion of Trained Graduate/Post Graduate Teacher as Master.

Ref:- Chief Education Officer, Reasi's letter No. CEO/Rsi/Esstt/27587-89 dated 10-01-2025.

Order No. 33 -DSEJ of 2025 Dated: 53 -01-2025

Whereas, Sh. Karnail Singh, Teacher Govt. MS Dandkote, Zone Chassana has been promoted as Master vide Order No. 199-DSEJ of 2024 dated 21-06-2024 and adjusted at HS Shikari vide Order No. 03-DSEJ of 2025 dated 01-01-2025; and

Whereas, Chief Education Officer, Reasi vide letter under reference has reported that above named teacher has passed B.Ed on 23-08-2024 from IGNOU and due to an inadvertent error he was promoted as Master; and

Whereas, the Divisional Level Departmental Promotion Committee in its meeting held on 11-03-2024 had approved the promotion of eligible trained graduate/post graduate teachers as Master who have passed B.Ed examination upto 31-01-2023; and

Whereas, Sh. Karnail Singh, Teacher Govt. MS Dandkote Zone Chassana District Reasi, have passed B.Ed on 23-08-2024 and is not eligible for promotion.

Now, therefore, in view of above facts, the Order No. 199-DSEJ of 2024 dated 21-06-2024, issued under endorsement No. DSEJ/NG/M/15164-94 dated 21-06-2024 in respect of Promotion of Sh. Karnail Singh, Teacher Govt. MS Dandkote Zone Chassana figured at S.No. 34 in the Annexure-D, District Reasi to the said order, is hereby rescinded, ab-initio.

_

No:- DSEJ/NG/M/ 3010 - 15

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to Govt. School Education Department, Civil Secretariat J&K, Jammu/Srinagar for kind information please.

2. OSD to the Hon'ble Minister for School Education, J&K for information.

3. Joint Director, School Education, UR, Range for information.

Chief Education Officer, Reasi for information and necessary action.

5. I/c computer section for uploading the order on the official website.

Order file.